regulations and policies set out by the Government. Therefore, the failure to control and
manage the cost and time involved in a project may give rise to delays in completion of
works and/or cost overruns, which in turn may materially and adversely affect our Group’s
financial condition, profitability and liquidity.

The following tables set out the sensitivity analysis on the impact of hypothetical
fluctuations in (i) subcontracting charges; (ii) costs of construction materials; and (iii) staff
costs under our cost of sales on our profit before tax during the Track Record Period,
assuming all other variables remained constant.

To illustrate the potential effect on our financial performance, the sensitivity analysis
below shows the impact on our profit before tax with a 3% and 15% increase or decrease in
the subcontracting charges for the years as indicated, which correspond to the approximate
minimum and maximum year-on-year fluctuations in average daily wage of workers in the
construction industry from 2012 to 2016 and are therefore considered reasonable for the
purpose of this sensitivity analysis:

Increase/(decrease) of our profit before tax

For the year ended 30 September

For the
six

months
ended 31

March
2015 2016 2017 2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Sensitivity analysis of
subcontracting charges

Percentage (decrease)/increase
(15)% 45,147 45,442 37,864 21,942
(3)% 9,029 9,088 7,573 4,388
3% (9,029) (9,088) (7,573) (4,388)
15% (45,147) (45,442) (37,864) (21,942)

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 213 –

To illustrate the potential effect on our financial performance, the sensitivity analysis
below shows the impact on our profit before tax with a 12% and 1% increase or decrease in
the costs of construction materials for the years as indicated, which correspond to the
approximate CAGR in the price of steel reinforcements and Portland cement (which is a
major ingredient of concrete), respectively, from 2012 to 2016 as shown in the Ipsos Report
and are therefore considered reasonable for the purpose of this sensitivity analysis:

Increase/(decrease) of our profit before tax

For the year ended 30 September

For the
six

months
ended 31

March
2015 2016 2017 2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Sensitivity analysis of costs of
construction materials

Percentage (decrease)/increase
(12)% 3,858 7,004 3,827 1,011
(1)% 321 584 319 84
1% (321) (584) (319) (84)
12% (3,858) (7,004) (3,827) (1,011)

To illustrate the potential effect on our financial performance, the sensitivity analysis
below shows the impact on our profit before tax with a 3% and 15% increase or decrease in
staff costs under our cost of sales for the years as indicated, which correspond to the
approximate minimum and maximum year-on-year fluctuations in average daily wage of
workers in the construction industry from 2012 to 2016 and are therefore considered
reasonable for the purpose of this sensitivity analysis:

Increase/(decrease) of our profit before tax

For the year ended 30 September

For the
six

months
ended 31

March
2015 2016 2017 2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Sensitivity analysis of staff costs
Percentage (decrease)/increase
(15)% 2,193 3,072 3,002 722
(3)% 439 614 600 144
3% (439) (614) (600) (144)
15% (2,193) (3,072) (3,002) (722)

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 214 –

Collectability and timing of collection of our trade receivables and retention receivables

We normally receive progress payments from our customers on a regular basis with
reference to the value of works done, and a portion of such payment, which is in general up
to 10% of each interim payment, and up to a maximum limit of 5% to 10% of the contract
sum, is usually withheld by our customers as retention money and normally portion of which
will be released to us after the practical completion of our contract works and the remaining
of which will be released to us after the defect liability period according to the contract